Purchase price received from (+) or paid (-) to non-controlling shareholders -6,195 -151
Difference recorded in equity -21,078 -110

In the previous year, KTM Industries AG increased its share in KTM AG from 51.67% to 51.68% and in 2018 by a further 0.01% to 51.69%.

124 KTM INDUSTRIES GROUP   SHARE & CORPORATE GOVERNANCE   CONSOLIDATED MANAGEMENT REPORT   CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Owing to the intra-Group sale of the KTM Components Group to KTM AG, there was a shift between the equity of the owners of the parent company
and the non-controlling interests amounting to EUR 19,307k. As at the reporting date of December 31st 2018, KTM Industries indirectly held a 51.62%
stake in the KTM Components Group (previous year: directly and indirectly 88.26%).

Up until the sale of the Pankl Group at the end of June 2018, the KTM Industries Group increased its stake in Pankl Racing Systems AG from 94.5% to
98.2%.

Movements in other earnings after tax within consolidated equity were as follows:

EURk Provision
as per
IFRS 9

(Previous Year:
IAS 39)

Reserves
including

total
earnings

Foreign
currency

translation
reserve

Total Interests
non-

controlling
shareholders

Total
consoli-

dated
equity

2018
Currency translation differences 0 0 3,437 3,437 -3,654 -217
Cash flow hedge -1,070 0 0 -1,070 -1,065 -2,135
Revaluation of net debt from
defined benefit plans

0 -446 0 -446 -399 -845

-1,070 -446 3,437 1,921 -5,118 -3,197

2017
Currency translation differences 0 0 -4,480 -4,480 -1,901 -6,381
Cash flow hedge 3,357 0 0 3,357 3,162 6,519
Revaluation of net debt from
defined benefit plans

0 175 0 175 97 272

3,357 175 -4,480 -948 1,358 410

32. FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

EURk 12/31/2018 12/31/2018 12/31/2018 12/31/2018
Nominal Carrying amount Term < 1 year Term > 1 year

Promissory note loans 234,500 233,871 0 233,871
Registered bond 30,000 30,000 0 30,000
Liabilities owed to credit institutions 90,426 90,426 28,955 61,471
Liabilities from supplier finance program between group companies 36,906 36,906 36,906 0
Leasing liabilities 19,016 19,016 4,909 14,107
Other interest-bearing liabilities 2,393 2,393 2,393 0
Total financial liabilities 413,241 412,612 73,163 339,449

EURk 12/31/2017 12/31/2017 12/31/2017 12/31/2017
Nominal Carrying amount Term < 1 year Term > 1 year

KTM Industries AG bond 57,800 57,737 57,737 0
Promissory note loans 144,500 144,069 0 144,069
Registered bond 30,000 30,000 0 30,000
Liabilities owed to credit institutions 253,279 253,279 58,318 194,961
Liabilities from supplier finance program between group companies 51,954 51,954 51,954 0
Leasing liabilities 3,094 3,094 1,013 2,081
Other interest-bearing liabilities 3,902 3,902 2,472 1,430
Total financial liabilities 544,529 544,035 171,494 372,541

125ANNUAL REPORT  2018KTM INDUSTRIES GROUP   SHARE & CORPORATE GOVERNANCE   CONSOLIDATED MANAGEMENT REPORT   CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 BONDS:

In October 2012, KTM Industries AG issued a bond with a value of EUR 75,000k, a term of six years and an interest rate of 4.625%
(ISIN: AT0000A0WQ66). The bond was reduced by EUR 17,200k in the 2016 financial year. When the term ended, the bond amounting to EUR 57,800k
was paid off in full on October 5th 2018.

 PROMISSORY NOTE LOAN:

In July 2015, KTM Industries AG issued a promissory note loan with a value of EUR 56.500k and a term of five and seven years. In January 2017,

[…]

level have on profit or loss (after tax) and equity. The relevant balances as of the reporting date were used as a basis. It was assumed that the risk
faced on the reporting date essentially represents the risk present during the financial year. The group tax rate of 25% was used as the tax rate.

133ANNUAL REPORT  2018KTM INDUSTRIES GROUP   SHARE & CORPORATE GOVERNANCE   CONSOLIDATED MANAGEMENT REPORT   CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Furthermore it was assumed in the analysis that all other variables, in particular the exchange rates, remained constant.

The main causes of ineffectiveness in interest rate hedges are:
 the impact of counterparty and Group credit risk on the fair value of the interest rate derivatives that are not reflected in the change in fair value of

hedged cash flows attributable to changes in the interest rates.
 Differences in interest rate adjustment dates between the derivatives and the hedged items.

A sensitivity analysis was performed on interest rate risk. A change of 50 basis points would have the following effects on profit or loss,
other comprehensive income and equity:

Increase (+) / Decrease (-)
EURk

Increase by 50 BP Decrease by 50 BP
12/31/2018 12/31/2017 12/31/2018 12/31/2017

Change in net result -473 2 474 1
Change in interest-related cash flow hedge provisions 58 274 -59 -277
Change in equity -415 276 415 -276

 DEFAULT RISKS (CREDIT RISKS)

The default risk is the risk of financial losses if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. The
default risk generally arises from trade receivables.

On the assets side, the carrying amounts reported also represent the maximum default risk. In addition, there are no general set-off agreements, with
the exception of the set-off agreement described in the annex under note 44 of the notes to the consolidated financial statements.

Trade receivables and contract assets

The risk of default on receivables from customers can be rated as low, as ongoing checks of the creditworthiness of new and existing customers are